STATES OF JERSEY ORDER PAPER

Tuesday 27th January 2004 (continued from 20th January 2004)

SECOND SUPPLEMENTARY

B. TABLING OF SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION

(Explanatory note attached)

Building Bye-laws (Jersey) 2004. R&O 2/2004. *Environment and Public Services Committee.*

Motor Traffic (Cabs – Fares and Charges) (Jersey) Order 2004. R&O 3/2004. *Home Affairs Committee*.

Road Racing (Karts) (Jersey) Order 2004. R&O 4/2004. Home Affairs Committee.

Motor Vehicles (Construction and Use) (Amendment No. 5) (Jersey) R&O 5/2004. Order 2004.

Home Affairs Committee.

Post Office (Foreign Post Provisions) (Amendment No. 31) (Jersey) R&O 6/2004. Order 2004. *Committee for Postal Administration.*

Post Office (General Provisions) (Amendment No. 54) (Jersey) R

Post Office (General Provisions) (Amendment No. 54) (Jersey) R&O 7/2004. Order 2004.

Committee for Postal Administration.

D. PRESENTATION OF PAPERS

(a) Papers for information

Matters presented under Standing Order 6A(1)(a)

Regulation of Undertakings and Development (Jersey) Law 1973: Commentary on licences granted under Part II for the period to 31st December 2003.

Economic Development Committee.

Public Employees Contributory Retirement Scheme: Actuary's R.C.3/2004. Valuation Report.

Policy and Resources Committee.

(d) Papers to be lodged "au Greffe" under Standing Order 17A(1)(a)

Draft European Communities (Treaty of Athens) (Jersey) Regulations P.7/2004. 200-.

Policy and Resources Committee.

Draft Fire Service (Amendment No. 5) (Jersey) Law 2003 (Appointed Day) Act 200-.

Home Affairs Committee.

Draft Police Force (Amendment No. 10) (Jersey) Law 200. Home Affairs Committee.	P.9/2004.
Draft Customs and Excise (Amendment No. 2) (Jersey) Law 200. <i>Home Affairs Committee</i> .	P.10/2004.
States Members' Remuneration: increases for 2004 – rescindment. <i>Deputy T.J. Le Main of St. Helier</i> .	P.11/2004.
Building a safer society. Home Affairs Committee.	P.12/2004.

M.N. DE LA HAYE Greffier of the States

26th January 2004.

Explanatory Note regarding subordinate legislation tabled at this meeting.

R&O 2/2004

These Building Bye-laws, which replace the existing Bye-laws, amend provisions in respect of –

- (a) the fitting of windows and doors;
- (b) combustion appliances and fuel storage systems;
- (c) drainage, hygiene and water storage;
- (d) resistance to the passage of sound; and
- (e) conservation of fuel and power.

The bye-laws were made on 22nd January 2004, and come into force on 1st March 2004.

R&O 3/2004

This Order amends the time from which the Sunday evening hire charge applies.

The Order was made on 22nd January 2004, and comes into force on 29th January 2004.

R&O 4/2004

The purpose of this Order is to allow the Jersey Kart and Motor Club to close the Ronez road loop in St. John, between 9.30 a.m. and 2.30 p.m. on each of the Sundays specified in the Schedule to the Order, for the purpose of holding motor races with karts.

The Order was made on 22nd January 2004.

R&O 5/2004

The purpose of this Order is recast the fee structure for applications under Article 39A of the Road Traffic (Jersey) Law 1956, for licences to operate vehicles that do not comply with orders under that Law about their construction and use.

The Order was made on 23rd January 2004, and comes into force on 2nd February 2004.

R&O 6/2004

This Order increases the fee for an International Reply Coupon from 80p to £1.30.

The fee was last increased in 2002.

The Order was made on 26th January 2004, and comes into force on 6th April 2004.

R&O 7/2004

This Order increases the fees for the redirection of mail, the business reply service, the recorded delivery service and the mail retention service.

The fees for redirection of mail were last increased in 2002. The percentage by which the fees have increased varies from 4.2% to 51%.

The fee for business reply services has increased from £27.50 to £80 and was last increased in 1992.

The fee for mail retention services has increased from £15.50 to £16.15 and was last increased in 1992.

The fee for recorded delivery services has increased from 30p to 57p and was last increased in 1991.

The Order was made on 26th January 2004.

Articles 1, 2, 4 and 5 come into force on 1st March 2004, and Article 3 comes into force on 6th April 2004.